

No. 22-611

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KEVIN LINDKE,

Petitioner,

—v.—

JAMES R. FREED,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION AND
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MICHIGAN
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Vera Eidelman
Esha Bhandari
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004

Daniel S. Korobkin
Bonsitu Kitaba-Gaviglio
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FUND OF MICHIGAN
2966 Woodward Avenue
Detroit, MI 48201

David D. Cole
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(212) 549-2611
dcole@aclu.org

Evelyn Danforth-Scott
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94102

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. This Case Is Governed by Precedents Addressing When a Public Official Takes State Action, Not Those Addressing When a Private Entity Does So.....	4
A. Cases Involving Whether Private Parties Are State Actors Have Limited Use Here.....	5
B. A Distinct Body of Caselaw Applies When Asking Whether a Public Official Engaged in State Action	6
II. When a Public Official Holds Himself Out as Exercising Official Authority, He Acts “Under Color of Law”	10
A. Government Officials Generally Act Under Color of State Law Where They Perform Official Duties <i>or</i> Appear to Exercise State Authority	10

B. The Sixth Circuit Was Wrong to Ignore the Appearance of Government Involvement by Applying a Rigid But-For Test..... 13

C. Respondent Maintained His Social Media Site in a Manner That Would Cause a Reasonable Observer to Believe He Was Exercising State Authority..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970)	17
<i>American Manufacturers Mutual Insurance Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999)	5, 6
<i>Barna v. City of Perth Amboy</i> , 42 F.3d 809 (3d Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982)	4
<i>Bonsignore v. City of New York</i> , 683 F.2d 635 (2d Cir. 1982).....	15
<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Association</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001)	5, 6
<i>Briscoe v. LaHue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983)	15
<i>District of Columbia v. Carter</i> , 409 U.S. 418 (1973)	16
<i>Griffin v. Maryland</i> , 378 U.S. 130 (1964)	8, 9, 11, 13, 14, 18
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974)	18

<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co., Inc.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	4, 5, 6
<i>Mahanoy Area School District v. B. L.</i> <i>ex rel. Levy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021)	1
<i>Manhattan Community Access Corp. v.</i> <i>Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019)	5, 6
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	15
<i>Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis</i> , 407 U.S. 163 (1972)	5, 7
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982)	6
<i>Rossignol v. Voorhaar</i> , 316 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2003)	3
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945)	7, 8, 10, 14
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941)	7, 8, 10, 13
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , No. 22-179 (U.S. June 23, 2023)	1
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988)	5
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 97 (1951)	8, 9, 11, 18

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 242..... 7
42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 1, 3, 4, 15, 16

Legislative Materials

Congressional Globe,
42d Congress, 1st Session (1871)..... 16
